BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL

FOR THE PURPOSE OF ENTERING AN
ORDER RELATING TO THE TIGARD
SAND & GRAVEL, LLC, CLAIM FOR
COMPENSATION UNDER ORS 197.352
(MEASURE 37)

Resolution No. 07-3797

Introduced by Chief Operating Officer Michael
Yordan with the concurrence of Council President
David Bragdon

R e

WHEREAS, Tigard Sand & Gravel, LLC, filed a claim for compensation under ORS 197.352
(Measure 37) contending that Metro regulations had reduced the fair market value of property it owns
near the city of Tualatin; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Operating Officer (“COO”) reviewed the claim and submitted reports to
the Metro Council, pursuant to section 2.21.040 of the Metro Code, recommending denial of the claim for
the reason that the Metro regulations that are the basis for the claim did not reduce the fair market value
of the claimant’s property; and

WHEREAS, the Metro Council held a public hearing on the claim on April 12, 2007, and
considered information presented at the hearing; now, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the Metro Council
1. Enters Order 07-027, attached to this resolution as Exhibit A, which denies the claim for
compensation.

2. Directs the COO to send a copy of Order No. 07-027, with Exhibit A attached, to the
claimants, persons who participated in the public hearing on the claim, Washington
County, the City of Tualatin and the Oregon Department of Administrative Services. The
COO shall also post the order and Exhibit A at the Metro website.

ADOPTED by the Metro Council this day of , 2007

Wi paraww/

David Bragdon, Council President

Approved as to form:

Daniel B. Cooper, Metro Attorney
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Exhibit A to Resolution No. 07-3797 -
Order No. 07-027

RELATING TO THE TIGARD SAND & GRAVEL, LLC, CLAIM
FOR COMPENSATION UNDER ORS 197352 (MEASURE 37)

Claimant; Tigard Sand & Gravel LLC
Property: Southwest of Tualatin, Oregon (map attached)
Claim: Regulations in Title 4 reduce the fair market value of claimant’s property

Claimant submitted the claim to Metro pursuant to ORS 197.352 (Measure 37). This order is
based upon materials submitted by the claimant and the report prepared by the Chief Operating Officer
(“COO0”) prepared pursuant to section 2.21.040, and other materials presented at the hearing.

The Metro Council considered the claim at a public hearing on June 12, 2007.

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

The claim of Tigard Sand & Gravel, LLC, for compensation be denied because it does not qualify
for compensation for reasons set forth in the reports of the COO.

ENTERED this day of ,2007.

\W T DR@WR)

David Bragdon, Council President

Approved as to form:

Daniel B. Cooper, Metro Attorney
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CLAIM FOR COMPENSATION
UNDER BALLOT MEASURE 37
AND METRO CODE CHAPTER 2.21

REVISED REPORT OF THE METRO CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER
In Consideration of Council Order No. 07-027

For the Purpose of Entering an Order
Relating to the Measure 37 Claim of Tigard Sand & Gravel, LLC

April 3, 2007
METRO CLAIM NUMBER: Claim No. 07-027
NAME OF CLAIMANT: Tigard Sand & Gravel Co., Inc.
MAILING ADDRESS: Tigard Sand & Gravel
Attn: Roger Metcalf
P.O. Box 4810

Tualatin, OR 97062

PROPERTY LOCATION: SW 120" Ave.
Washington County

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: T2S, R1W, Section 27C, tax lots 900, 300, 400
T2S, R1W, Section 34B, tax lots 100, 200, 800
T2S, R1W, Section 34C, tax lot 500

ACREAGE: 152.85 acres
DATE OF CLAIM: December 4, 2006
l. CLAIM

Claimant Tigard Sand & Gravel Co., Inc. seeks compensation in the amount of $35,753,520 for a claimed
reduction in fair market value (FMV) of property owned by the claimant as a result of Metro Ordinance
02-990A (“For the Purpose of Amending the Metro Urban Growth Boundary to Add Land in Study Areas
47 and 48, Tigard Sand and Gravel Site”) and the designation of the property as a Regionally Significant
Industrial Area. In lieu of compensation, claimant seeks a waiver of those regulations so claimant can
develop the property as single-family residential housing on 10,000 square feet, 20,000 square feet, or
40,000 square feet lots, or on some combination of those lot sizes, to the maximum extent allowable
under the zoning in place at the time of claimant’s acquisition of the property.

Claimant has pending Measure 37 claims with Washington County and the State of Oregon for unknown
amounts of compensation.

The Chief Operating Officer (COQ) sent notice of date, time and location of the public hearing on this
claim before the Metro Council on March 23, 2007. The notice indicated that a copy of this report is
available upon request and that the report is posted on Metro’s website at www.metro-
region.org/measure37.

1. SUMMARY OF COO RECOMMENDATION
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The COO recommends that the Metro Council deny the claim for the reasons explained in section IV of
this report. The facts and analysis indicate that Metro’s action to bring claimant’s land into the Urban
Growth Boundary (UGB) and to designate it a Regionally Significant Industrial Area did not reduce the
fair market value of claimant’s property.

i TIMELINESS OF CLAIM
ORS 197.352(5) requires that a written demand for compensation be made:

1. For claims arising from a land use regulation enacted prior to the effective date of Measure 37
(December 2, 2004), within two years of that date, or of the date a public entity applies the regulation to
the property as an approval criterion in response to an application submitted by the owner, whichever is
later; or

2. For claims arising from a land use regulation enacted after the effective date of Measure 37 (December
2, 2004), within two years of the enactment of the regulation, or of the date the owner of the property
submits a land use application for the property in which the regulation is an approval criterion, whichever
is later.

Findings of Fact
The claimant submitted this claim on December 4, 2006.

Metro Council adopted Ordinance 02-990A on December 12, 2002, prior to the effective date of Measure
37 (December 2, 2004). This ordinance added the subject property to the Urban Growth Boundary. This
ordinance also designated the claimant’s property as a Regionally Significant Industrial Area.

Conclusions of Law

Metro adopted the regulation that gives rise to this claim prior to the effective date of Measure 37, and
claimant filed the claim within two years of the effective date of Measure 37. The claim, therefore, is
timely.

V. ANALYSIS OF CLAIM
1. Ownership
Metro Code section 2.22.020(c) defines “owner” to mean the owner of the property or any interest
therein. “Owner” includes all persons or entities that share ownership of a property.

Findings of Fact
Claimant states that they acquired an ownership interest in the 152.85-acre subject property on various

dates (specified in the claim) in 1965 and 1966. Attachment 1 is a site map of the subject property
(ATTACHMENT 1).

Conclusions of Law
The claimant, Tigard Sand & Gravel Co., Inc., is owner of the subject property as defined in the Metro
Code.

2. Zoning History

Findings of Fact
Claimant asserts that the zoning of the subject property at the time of claimant’s acquisition allowed for a

variety of residential uses, though claimant does not provide specific information regarding allowed
densities at the time of acquisition. At the time of the UGB expansion, the subject property was

Resolution No. 07-3797: Report of the Chief Operating Officer
Page 2 of 5



designated as resource land. As such, portions of the property were designated EFU (80-acre minimum
lot size) and portions were designated AF20 (20-acre minimum lot size). Washington County zoning
maps indicate that the current zoning of the property is FD20 (Future Development, 20-acre minimum).

3. Applicability of a Metro Functional Plan Requirement

Findings of Fact
In December 2002, the Metro Council expanded the UGB by adopting Ordinance No. 02-990A, thereby

including the claimant’s property in the UGB. This ordinance included a condition that disallowed the
division of the lots that constitute the subject property except as part of the plan to reconfigure the lots.
This lot reconfiguration plan is to be developed by Washington County or, upon annexation of the area to
the City of Tualatin, by the city and will result in (1) at least one parcel that is 100 acres or larger, and (2)
at least one parcel 50 acres or larger.

Ordinance No. 02-990A also prohibits new commercial retail uses on the property.

Concurrent with the UGB expansion, the subject property was designated a Regionally Significant
Industrial Area and is subject to Title 4 standards (Metro Code sections 3.07.410 through 3.07.430).

Conclusions of Law

Sections 3.07.410 through 3.07.430 of the Metro Code apply to the subject property and became
applicable after the claimant acquired the property. These Code sections and the conditions are intended
to provide and protect a supply of sites for employment by limiting the types and scale of non-industrial
uses in Regionally Significant Industrial Areas.

4. Effect of Functional Plan Requirements on Fair Market Value

Findings of Fact
Section 2.21.040(d)(5) of the Metro Code requires the Chief Operating Officer (COO) to determine

whether the inclusion of the subject property into the UGB and the designation of the subject property as
a Regionally Significant Industrial Area has reduced the value of claimant’s land. The COQO’s conclusion
is based upon the analysis of the effect of Metro’s action contained in ATTACHMENT 2 (Metro
Memorandum to Ray Valone, Richard Benner, and Ted Reid from Sonny Conder and Karen Hohndel
dated March 28, 2007 (Conder Memo)).

Claimant’s assertion of potential value is based upon a November 3, 2006 letter from Peter A. Kusyk,
President of Beacon Homes. This letter states that the value of the lots is predicated on reclamation of the
property. However, claimant does not deduct the costs of redevelopment from the potential fair market
value.

Claimant asserts the following diminution in value attributable to Metro regulations:

Current FMV:
Current Total: $1,146,480
Claimant assertion of potential FMV:
FMV of 123 one-acre lots at $300,000/lot: $36,900,000
Less reclamation/development costs: $0
Potential FMV: $36,900,000
Claimed reduction in FMV: $35,753,520
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Conclusions of Law

The Conder Memo provides an analysis of the property’s value, using two different methods for
determining the effect of Metro’s action on the value of claimant’s property. The conclusions of that
memo are summarized below.

A. “Comparable Sales” Method

This method compares the value of the property in its current regulatory setting with its value today as
though Metro’s action had not happened, using transactions involving comparable properties in both
“before” and “after” scenarios. Under the “before” scenario, the property was outside the UGB with the
property’s use restricted to rural mining or other marginal industrial uses. Under the “after” scenario
(current regulatory setting), the land lies within the UGB and is designated a Regionally Significant
Industrial Area.

Table 3 of the Condor Memo compares today’s value of the property before and after Metro’s action,
adjusting in both cases for costs of development and limitations on development of the site that a prudent
investor would take into account. The table shows that the FMV of the property under existing
regulations greatly exceeds the value of the property were it outside the UGB and used for rural mining
purposes. The analysis using this methodology indicates that the current regulatory setting has not
reduced the FMV of the subject property. In fact, the analysis indicates that Metro’s actions have
increased the property’s FMV.

B. Alternative Method Using Time Trend Data Suggested by Plantinga/Jaeger

The Condor Memo uses time-series data to determine whether the application of Metro regulations to the
property reduced its value. The data show values before and after Metro’s inclusion of the property in the
UGB and application of Metro’s regulations. The data are displayed in Table 2 of the memo. There is no
indication from the data that Metro’s regulations reduced the value of the property. The data show that
the property continued to increase in value after March 2003, when the regulations became effective on
the property.

Conclusions of Law

The comparable sales method compares the value of similarly situated properties before and after the
application of Metro’s regulations. The Plantinga-Jaeger method as applied in this case measures the
assessor’s real market value of the property before and after Metro's March, 2003, action. The Plantinga-
Jaeger method provides a clearer and more accurate answer to the question posed by Measure 37: Did
Metro's action reduce the FMV of the subject property? Application of the method shows that the FMV
of the subject property continued to rise after Metro included it in the UGB with the Regionally
Significant Industrial Area designation.

Property value data indicate that Metro’s action to bring claimants’ land into the UGB and to designate it
Regionally Significant Industrial Area did not reduce the FMV of the property.

5. Exemptions under ORS 197.352(3)

Findings of Fact
Metro Ordinance 02-990A does not restrict or prohibit a public nuisance, the selling of pornography or

nude dancing, is not intended to protect public health or safety, and is not required to comply with federal
law.

Conclusions of Law
Metro Ordinance 02-990A is not exempt from Measure 37 under ORS 197.352(3).
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6. Relief for Claimant

Findings of Fact
The Metro Council has appropriated no funds for compensation of claims under Measure 37. The effect

of development as proposed by the claimant will be to reduce the industrial capacity of the UGB. It
would also make provision of urban services less efficient and more complicated. Finally, it would
undermine the City of Tualatin’s plans to create a complete and livable community.

Conclusions of Law
Based on the record, the claimants have not established that they are entitled to relief in the form of
compensation or waiver of Metro Ordinance 02-990A.

Recommendation of the Chief Operating Officer
The Metro Council should deny the Tigard Sand and Gravel, Inc. claim for the reason that Metro
Ordinance 02-990A did not reduce the value of the subject property.

ATTACHMENTS TO THE REPORT OF THE CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER

Attachment 1: Site Map of Tigard Sand and Gravel property

Attachment 2: Metro Memorandum to Ray Valone, Richard Benner, and Ted Reid from Sonny Conder
and Karen Hohndel, “Valuation Report on the Tigard Sand and Gravel Measure 37 Claim,” dated March
28, 2007

Attachment 3: Sample Area of Industrial and Rural Taxlots for Tigard Sand and Gravel Measure 37
Claim

Attachment 4: Tigard Sand and Gravel, Inc. Measure 37 Claim Submittal to Metro

Resolution No. 07-3797: Report of the Chief Operating Officer
Page 5of 5



Project Date: Apr 26, 2006 Plottime: Mar 22,2007

J\hohndel\06321_M37_Claims_Processing\_Maps\SiteMap.mxd

REGIONAL LAND INFORMATION SYSTEM

Resolution No. 07-3797
Attachment 1 COO Report

Site Map

Tigard Sand

and Gravel
Measure 37 Claim

D Subject Property

The infomation on this map was derived from digital databases on

1inch equals 0.19 miles

I I W B B O Fee
050002003004006500600700800900,0001 00

~—~

[
shingtan

4
emant,

L"-.;J
—~
)\' Clackamas

*

Location Map

METRO

METRO DATA RESOURCE CENTER
600 NORTHEAST GRAND AVENUE | PORTLAND, OREGON 97232-2736
TEL (503) 797-1742 | FAX (503) 797-1909
dre@metro.dst.or.us | www.metro-region.org

Please recycle with mixed paper




Resolution No. 07-3797
Attachment 2 to COO Report

March 28, 2007

To: Ray Valone
Richard Benner
Ted Reid

From: Sonny Conder

Karen Hohndel
Subject: Valuation Report on the Tigard Sand and Gravel Measure 37 Claim
Conclusion:

Per your request we have conducted a valuation analysis of the Tigard Sand and Gravel Measure
37 Claim. The Metro designation of Regionally Significant Industrial Area (RSIA) applies to the
Tigard Sand and Gravel property. We conclude, using the comparable sales method of
determining possible reduction in value that the Metro action of including the property in the
UGB in 2003 and designating it ‘RSIA’ did not produce a material loss of value for the subject
property. In all likelihood, the action produced an increase in value for the claimant’s property.

Using a time series variation of the Plantinga-Jaeger method of determining property value loss
due to regulation also indicates no loss of value for eight subject tax lots comprising 152.9 acres.
All comparably sized and situated properties within Sherwood-Tualatin Industrial Corridor have
seen substantial investment both public and private during the 2002 through 2006 period and
have experienced increases in value.

We consider the time trend and Plantinga — Jaeger methods to be consistent approaches in
determining whether a claimant has experienced a property value loss due to a particular
government regulation. The comparative sales method yields an estimate of what a particular
property owner may gain, not an estimate of what they have lost.

Conceptual Understanding for Basis of Tigard Sand and Gravel Property Value Analysis:

We understand the present Measure 37 valuation issue to consist of making two property value
estimates. These are:

1. Estimate the fair market value of the property subject to the regulation that the claimant
contends has reduced the value of his property.

2. Estimate the fair market value of the property today as though it were subject to the
regulations in place prior to the date Metro first applied the regulation to the claimant’s

property.

When applied to the Tigard Sand and Gravel Claim, both 1. and 2. require interpretation. First
the present Tigard Sand and Gravel Claim cites Metro RSIA and Ordinance No. 02-990A

! We use the term “material” in the accounting/auditing sense that given the statistical variability inherent in the data
there is no difference between two measurements of land value.
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regulations that cause property losses totaling $35,753,520 incurred on tax lots comprising 152.9
acres of the property?. The property is presently used as a gravel-mining site and has been
assessed by the Washington County assessor using a special $10,000 per acre minimum used for
rural mining sites and other marginal industrial uses. These assessments have not been updated
to reflect possible alternative uses as a result of being included in the Urban Growth Boundary.

The default use at the time of Metro’s regulation is a gravel mining usage valued at $10,000 per
acre per Washington County Assessor’s practice. The Metro action resulting in the claim
included adding the property to the UGB and designating it RSIA. Since the property in
question adjoins a developing industrial corridor, we assume a use identical to the existing
Tualatin-Sherwood industrial corridor.

Alternative Method of Computing Property Value Loss Resulting From Regulation

While we use the comparable sales method as one way of valuing this claim, estimating loss of
property value using this method has been the subject of substantial criticism. Andrew Plantinga
and William Jaeger®, economists at OSU, have written papers pointing out that using the method
of comparative sales does not compute the loss due to regulation. Rather, the estimated “value
loss” is actually the gain resulting from obtaining an exemption to the general rule. To better
understand their arguments, we may think of the comparative sales method of determining an
economic loss as equivalent to determining the value of issuing someone a special license or
franchise to carry out an economically valuable function that others may not do. For instance,
licenses to operate taxicabs in New York are seldom issued and in great demand. As a result, the
license itself has acquired substantial economic value. An example closer to home is the value
of an Oregon Liquor License prior to more liberal issuing standards in the 1980’s. In the 1950’s
through roughly the 1970’s, an Oregon Liquor License for a restaurant or bar vastly increased the
property value of the establishment that had one. Plantinga and Jaeger argue that the value of
the property hinges on scarcity resulting from regulation. If everyone had a taxicab or liquor
license, they would have no value. From an economic perspective, using a method that really
measures value gained from regulation is not the same as determining economic loss resulting
from regulation.

Plantinga and Jaeger go on to suggest an economically appropriate measure of loss resulting
from subsequent land use regulation. Their method is grounded in the well-established and
tested Theory of Land Rent. Simplified a bit, the Theory of Land Rent holds that the value of
land at any particular time is the future net profit from the land used in its most efficient
allowable use. The market also adjusts (discount factor) this value to account for time and

2 Several tax lots of the property purchased later are not included as part of the claim.

® Andrew Plantinga, Measuring Compensation Under Measure 37: An Economist’s Perspective, Dec. 2004, 15
pages. (Available at OSU Department of Agricultural and Resource Economics, URL: plantinga@oregonstate.edu).
William K. Jaeger, The Effects of Land Use Regulations of Land Prices, Oct. 2005, 38 pages. (Available at OSU
Department of Agricultural and Resource Economics, URL: wjaeger@oregonstate.edu).

Also: William K Jaeger, The Effects of Land-Use Regulations on Property Values, Environmental Law, Vol.
36:105, pp. 105 - 127, Andrew J. Plantinga, et. al., The effects of potential land development on agricultural land
prices, Journal of Urban Economics, 52, (2002), pp. 561 —581. and Sonny Conder and Karen Hohndel, Measure
37: Compensating wipeouts or insuring windfalls?, Oregon Planners’ Journal,

Vol. 23, No 1. Dec. — Jan 2005. pp. 6 - 9.
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uncertainty as to future uses. What this means is that the original sales price incorporates future
expectations about how the land might be used. If we take the original sales price and bring it up
to the current date by using an appropriate price index, we are able to measure in today’s prices
what the land was worth when it was purchased under the original regulatory requirements.

As Metro’s first regulatory action was taken in February 2003, we have actual before (2002
values) and after (2006 values) data to determine whether the subject property experienced a loss
of value after Metro’s action. However, since the Washington County Assessor has not updated
the Tigard Sand and Gravel property assessment to reflect its’ new UGB status”, we are not able
to use the assessor data to track changes in the subject property’s value; we are only able to make
observations for the entire class of industrial properties within the Tualatin-Sherwood industrial
corridor in 2002 and 2006.

This method allows a consistent computation of property loss due to subsequent regulatory
changes. At the same time it avoids awarding particular property owners a bonus that was not
anticipated in the original purchase price. Measure 37 requires that owners be compensated for
what they lost due to the application of Metro’s regulations. They are not awarded an extra
benefit owing to unanticipated growth, infrastructure investment or regulatory changes
irrespective of any Metro changes.

Property Valuation Analysis Procedure
Our property valuation analysis procedure consists of the following steps.

e Briefly describe the property and make a prudent assessment of development limitations
to establish a likely range of development capacity under both RSIA and the default use
“rural mining”, assuming health and safety regulations are enforced.

e Estimate value of property based on recent sales and assessor values of lots and existing
properties inside the Tualatin - Sherwood industrial corridor.

e Based on allowable use of the property with the default development of “rural mining”
determine the alternative value of the property.

e Provide an alternative determination of loss of value of the Tigard Sand and Gravel
property based on property value data before and after Metro’s regulatory action.

e Provide and compare estimates of the value of the subject property as of 2006 with
Metro’s RSIA designation versus our default assumption of “rural mining”.

Tigard Sand and Gravel Property Description

The subject property consists of a tract totaling over 200 acres of which 8 tax lots totaling 152.9
acres are subject to the Measure 37 claim. The properties are located at 21455 SW 120" Avenue
south of Tualatin — Sherwood Highway. Washington County Assessor data show the 152.9 -acre
tax lots as having a FMV of $1,453,660, roughly $9,500 per acre consistent with Washington
County’s assessment convention of $10,000 per acre for this type of property. Within the subject

* Personal communication with the Washington County Assessor’s Office —Industrial Appraisal Section on March
27, 2007.
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property, different tax lots have been designated as industrial or industrial vacant with a general
zone class of rural.

The present terrain of the property poses substantive challenges to development. This property
and much of the surrounding property has been used for a number of years as a gravel mine. The
property exhibits many dramatic changes of terrain, piles of mining spoils, disrupted drainage,
industrial dumping and storage sites, etc. Substantial reclamation costs will be required to use the
property for any urban use regardless of designation.

It is not in our professional capacity to assert with authority any definitive estimate of what the
site limitations are, but rather to reflect what any prudent property investor must consider when
pricing raw land.

Land Value Estimates — 152.9 Acre Property as ‘RSIA’ and as ‘Rural Mining’

As noted above, the Tigard Sand and Gravel property has a RSIA designation with a default use
as a gravel mine. Since most of the Tualatin — Sherwood industrial corridor has or is in the
process of development, uses and land values for fully serviced and un-serviced land are well
established. For this reason we have selected all of the industrial designated parcels for both
2002 prior to any Metro action and for 2006 after all relevant Metro actions have occurred.

Rural mining uses that we take to represent the default absent the regulations being contested are
more problematic from a valuation standpoint. In this instance, we chose to use the Washington
County Assessor’s value for the default use.

Current Value Estimate of Sherwood General Commercial Land in the 99W Corridor
Area

Table 1: Summary Property Value Data — Tualatin - Sherwood Highway Industrial
Corridor — Assessor’s FMV 2006.

Developed properties land value
Number of properties: 94
Average land value per acre:  $225,800

Undeveloped properties land value
Number of properties: 34
Average land value per acre:  $163,700

We note that the properties with higher values are developed with complete site services and
access. Lower valued properties are vacant without site services and sometimes occupied by
transient, nonconforming uses. It is fair to point out that most properties in the sample did not
face the substantial reclamation costs associated with the Tigard Sand and Gravel property. We
do note that 29.25 acres on two tax lots adjacent to the north side of the Tigard Sand and Gravel
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Property sold in June 2006 for $68,500 per acre. These properties also face some level of
reclamation costs (though not necessarily the same amount) and can be considered more
comparable to the claimant’s property. For this reason we assume there is an implicit market
reclamation discount of roughly $100,000 per acre and the current market value of the land for
whatever purposes is roughly $60,000 — $70,000 per acre.

Current Value Estimate of ‘Rural Mining’

As noted earlier, we presume the assessor’s value of $1,454,000 ($9,500 per acre) to be the best
estimate.

Alternative Valuation of Tigard Sand and Gravel Property Using the Time Trend Method
Suggested by Plantinga and Jaeger.

OSU economists Andrew Plantinga and William Jaeger have challenged the “comparable sales”
approach of traditional appraisal methods. They have pointed out that it really measures the
value obtained by an exception to the current rule, rather than a measure of economic loss
suffered as a result of government land use regulation. Since the subject Metro regulatory
changes began in 2002, we have tabulated land values in 2002 for industrially- zoned properties
in the Tualatin-Sherwood industrial corridor and again in 2006 to determine whether the Tigard
Sand and Gravel property actually experienced a loss of value during the 4 years subject to
various Metro regulations.

Table 2 below depicts the results for the year 2002 and for the year 2006 for over 100 properties
zoned industrial in both 2002 and 2006 within the Sherwood 99W corridor.

Table 2: Tualatin — Sherwood Industrial Corridor Land Values 2002 and 2006 — Average

per Acre
Year Developed Land Undeveloped Land
2002 $152,000 $102,700
2006 $225,800 $163,700

The assessor’s market land value increases within the study area from 10 — 12% per year
between 2002 and 2006. There is no evidence that Metro’s regulations have resulted in any loss
of property value. The data support exactly the opposite effect.

Table 3: Comparison of Estimated Market Value of Land for Tualatin — Sherwood
Industrial Corridor and Rural Mining Land Uses

RSIA
Value per Undeveloped Acre: $164,000
Less Reclamation Discount: $100,000
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Net Value per Acre: $64,000

Total Value 152.9 acres: $9,785,600
Rural Mining

Net Value per acre: $ 9,500

Assessor’s Current Market Value: $1,454,000

We estimate the current land value of the Tigard Sand and Gravel property with no site
improvements but reclamation provided to be $9.8 million. The same property used as rural
mining would yield $1,454,000. In other words, the default valuation without the contested
regulations falls well below the average valuation with the regulations in place. Given these
results, we would conclude that the contested Metro regulations have not reduced the value of
the property. Quite the contrary, it has most likely increased the value.

Moreover, in terms of establishing economic loss, the land values per acre established using the
time trend Plantinga-Jaeger method shows land values increasing 10 — 12% per year since 2002.
Clearly, under no circumstances has any regulatory change to the Tigard Sand and Gravel
property reduced its value. Again, the contrary is the case. Growth, infrastructure investment and
regulation necessary for orderly growth have produced increases in property values well in
excess of any alternative investment for the Tigard Sand and Gravel property.
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"Resolution No. 07-3797

BECEIVED
200 S Filth Avenue, Suite 2600

STOEL DEC 9 4 2008 o

main 503.224.3380

RIVES
R LLp . 2:D0PM raxsm_zz?_zm
S _ OFFICE OF METRO ATTORNEY oot

ATTORNEYS AT 1AW

ROBERT D). VAN BROCKLIN

Direct (503) 294-9660
December 4, 2006 _ rdvanbrockiin@stoel.com
VIA HAND DELIVERY
Mr. Michael Jordan
Chief Operating Officer
Metro

600 N. E. Grand Ave
Portland, OR 97232

Re:  Tigard Sand & Gravel, LLC- Measure 37 Claim
Dear Mr. Jordan:

Enclosed you will find a Measure 37 claim filed on behalf of Tigard Sand & Gravel, LLC
(“Tigard Sand™). The claim is filed pursuant to the provisions of ORS 197.352. As a courtesy to
Metro, Tigard Sand has stated its claim on the forms provided by Metro. Filing the claim on the
-forms provided by Metro shall not be construed in any way to admit the forms are required.
Tigard Sand’s claims are effective on the date of filing pursuant to ORS 197.352.

Tigard Sand looks forward to the resolution of the filed claim as required by

ORS 197.352.
Very truly yours,
Robert D. Van Brocklin
-RVB:nh/clc

Enclosure

Cregon
Washington

. California
Utah

Portlnd1-2245385.1 0029778-60001 tdaho
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Metro Measure 37 Claim

1. Claimant’s Contact Information

Name of Claimant:
TIGARD SAND & GRAVEL, LLC
ATTN: ROGER METCALF

Day Time Phone #:
503-692-1800

Address:

PO Box 4810

City: State: Oregen | Zip:
TUALATIN 97062

To file a claim for a particular property, you must own an interest in that property.
Please describe what your ownership interest in the property is (e.g., fee title, contract
purchaser, lessee, life estate holder, etc.). FEE TITLE

2.  The Property the Claim is For

Street Address or nearest intersection:

City (only if within a city): SEE ATTACHMENT A

County: WASHINGTON COUNTY

State: OR Zip:

Township: SEE ATTACHMENT A

Tax Lot #(s). SEE ATTACHMENT A | County Tax Assessor's Map Reference #(s):
SEE ATTACHMENT A

Range: SEE ATTACHMENT A

Section: SEE ATTACHMENT A

On what date did the claimant(s) acquire an interest in each tax lot this claim is for?

SEE ATTACHMENT A
Current Zoning (of each tax lot): Property Size (acreage of each tax iot):
SEE ATTACHMENT A SEE ATTACHMENT A

What was the zoning of each tax ot when
the claimant(s) acquired the property?
SEE ATTACHMENT A

If the claimant(s) acquired the property
from a “family member” (as defined in
ORS 197.352), what was the zoning of
each tax lot when the family member of
the claimant acquired the tax lot? N/A

Portind-2245315.1 0029778-00006
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3. Evidence of Ownership

The following is
aftached as proof
that the claimant
owns an interest in
each lof or parcel:

List any aftached documents:
SEE ATTACHMENT B

Is the property in a
Trust?

[1Yes X No

Is the Property
owned by a
Corporation, by a
Partnership, by a
Limited Liability
Company, or by a
Limited Liability
Partnership?

If yes, please provide
the name of the
business entity that
owns the property
and the date on
which the business

X Yes O No

Name of business entity:
Tigard Sand and Gravel, LLC
See Attachment A

entity acquired the
property.
4.  Intended Use of the Property
SEE ATTACHMENT C
5. Lar_:d Use Regulation that Restrict Use of the Property
SEE ATTACHMENT D

6. Effect on Fair
SEE ATTACHM

Market Value of the Property
ENTE

7. Other Claims Filed

CLAIMANT IS FILING A MEASURE 37 CLAIMS WITH WASHINGTON COUNTY
AND THE STATE OF OREGON FOR THE PROPERTY.

Portind1-2245315.1 0029778-00006
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| ATTEST THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS CLAIM IS TRUE AND
CORRECT AND HEREBY CONSENT TO THE FILING OF THIS CLAIM.

Claimant’'s Signature:

TIGARD SAND AND GRAVEL, LLC

By:

Title __| [ /s .
e

Date /L{/o 1 ‘/O(Q

Portind1-2245315.1 0029778-00006 ‘ 3
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ATTACHMENT A
PROPERTY INFORMATION

Tigard Sand and Gravel, LLC (“Claimant”) submits a Measure 37 Claim under ORS 197.352 to
Metro for the following property (“Property™). County Tax Assessor Maps are also attached.

a“%«wﬂ s

Property Tax Current Zoning at Date

Number Township Range Section Lot  Zoning  Acquisition Acquired Acres
R546868 23 1w 27C  900Y FD20 S-R 12/30/65  40.0
R1492236 28 1w 34B 100 © FD20 R-26 09/07/65 3.08
R558596 25 1w 348 100/ FD20 R-20 09/07/65 58.68
R546797 28 1W 27C 3007 FD20 S-R 08/24/66  2.27
R546804 28 1w 27C 400 FD20 S-R 08/24/66 12.33
R558603 28 1w 34B 200~ FD20 R-20 10/12/66 12.59
R558667 28 1w 34B 800~ FD20 R-20 10/12/66 15.53
R558729 28 1W 34C 5004 FD20 R-20 10/12/66  8.38

} 5§ 8ES 40

~Total approximate acreage: 152.86 acres

Portlnd1-2245315.1 §029778-00006 4
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An assumed busiess e of TITEE INSURANCE COMPANY OF OREGON
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Ftrsz’Amerfcan Title Insurance Company of Oregon

An assurmed bosiness newe of TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY OF OREGON

This.map is provided as aeomeenicnee in locating property
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An assumed business aame of TTTLE INSURANCE COMPANY OF OREGON
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ATTACHMENT B
EVIDENCE OF OWNERSHIP

Title Reports for the Property are attached as proof of Claimant’s current ownership. Claimant
initially acquired the Property in 1965 and 1966 and proof of the dates of acquisition is also
attached.

FPortlnd 1-2245315.1 0029778-00006 . 5




""'.' Résolution No. 07-3797

Attachment 4 to COO-Report- . ... -

ﬁ :'/q\ﬁ
. S . : 7
First American Title Insurance Company of Oregon

Washington {OR}

Prepured Far-

Prepared By: Sherri Mich!

Customer Scrvice Depariment

1700 SW Fourth Avewe - Portland, Oregon 97201-5512
Phione: (5033 222-3651  Fax: (503; 790-7872

OWNERSHIP INFORMATION

: 28127C0 00300 ‘/

fhimer : Tigard Sand & Gravel Co lnc Ref Pareel Ninber
ColIumer : ' 1-028 It olw 527 {252
Nire Adehesy : *po Site Address® Parcel Number : R0O546797
il Address 1 1220 SE 190th Ave Portland Or 97233 Mapy Number :
FTelephone s Ouwner: Tenant: Caumty : Washington (OR)
SALES AND LOAN INFORMATION
Transfiorred : : Lenent Amentint
Document # 1 9540540 Lender :
Sale Price : Loan Type :
Deed Ty : Inerest Rate
5 aned : Vesting Type
. PROPERTY DESCRIPTION ASSESSMENT AND TAX INFORMATION
Map Puge & Grid Mkiland 1 $17.030
Cesies CTraes; Block: MEtSiructury
SubdivisfonPlat : MEiGther
Neighhorhood Cd . YRIN Mt Torl 1 517,030
Land Lixe : 3002 Vacant. Industrial M3G Azsed Totaf : 517,030
Legal : ACRES 2.27 % Improved
: 5.0 Taxex :5213.87
: Exempt Amowm
Excmpt Ty
Levy Cade : OBRL3
Miflage Rate : 12.8077
PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS -
Beditioms Lot Acres 227 Year Built
Rathroomy Lot SgFt 1 98,881 EffYearBht
Hear Afethed * Bswt FinSqFt : Floor Cover :
Poof Rsm nfin SqFy - Foundation : .
Appiianes  Bam biaw Sgft ) Boof Shape '
Hislowseshior Bldg Syl Ranf Marl
Hesod Fan 1st Fir Sqit SeriorMat
ek Upper Fir Sgf1 ¢ Faving Muail :
Crarne Topw Porch SgFt Canst Type B
iz SE Aetie Nyl Ext Finish
Deck Syl

* Thus live information has been furnished. withoul charge, inconformance with the guidelines appraved by the Stale of Oregon Insurance
Commissioner  The Insurance Diision cauuens inlermedianes that thee service is destgned 1o benefil the ulimale insureds  Ingiscriminate use
_ onty berefiting intermediaries will not be permilled  Said services may be discontinued. No Hability 15 assumed for any ercors i lhus reporl.
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First American Title Insurance Company of Oregon

Washington (OR)

Tty

Prepared By: Sherrt Michl

TP S 3y e L o e o A 4 P S8 i 4

Deck Sgft

Prepured For: h
Castomer Strvice Department
1700 SW Fourth Avenuc - Portland. Oregon 97201-3512
Phone: (303)2273-3651  Fax; {503) 790-7872
OWNERSHIF INFORMATION /
Chvner : Tigard Sand & Gravel Co lnc Ref Parcef Number  : 38127C0 00400 /
CatMner : : 1: 028 01w §:27 () 252
Site Address 21455 SW 1201 Parcel Nunher : RO546304
Muail Adedress 2 1220 SE 1901k Ave Portland Or 97233 Mup Number :
Tedephime - Cvners Tenant: County : Washington (OR)
SALES AND LOAN INFORMATION
Fransferved : Loan Amount
Dueapmenit # ;9540541 Lender
Sale Price : Loan Type
13eed Bipe Ttterest Rate
Zatmmed Pesting Tvpe
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION ASSESSMENT AND TAX INFORMATION
AMap Page & Grid Mkil.and : $92.480
Clonsie : Traer: Block: MiaStruciure 20,370
StabedivistonFlet MiktOther :
Nejghborhood Cd - YRIN Mkt Total (5112,850
Land Use 23012 Ind,Improved M50 Assd Tonel - BL12,850
Legal : : ACRES 1233 2% Improved 118
: 15-06 Taxes :51.417.27
Exempt Amount : :
Exempt Bype
Levy Code - 08813
Aillage Ran: < 12,8077
PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS
Hodrooms Lot Acres 11233 Year Built
Aathroams Lot Sglt : 337,094 EffYearBii
Hea Mcethod Btsm Fin Syl ' Flar Cover
Poat : B {infin Syl Feaumdation
Applianess Rsm Low SgFt Roof Shape
{ Yeshwosher Bldg SgfY Rerof Mat!
Heed Fan 1t Fir S¢Ft fmeriorMar
hoed Lipper Fir SqFt Paving Mail
trarage Tipe : Purch Sgfr Const Type
(Ferage SF Astic 5git £xt Fiaish

This tille informalion has been furnished, wilhout chatge, in conforrance with the guidslines approved by the State of Oregon Insurance

Commussioner. The Insurance Division cautions intermedizries Ihat this senvice is designed [o banefit the ullimate insureds. Indisciminale use
only benefiting intermedlanes will nol be permitted. Said services may be disconlinued . No lisbilily is assumead for any enmrs in this reporl.
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BARGAIN AED SALE DEED i}
. oW ALL NEN BY THESE PRESEWPS, that OREMGH ASPEALTIC PAVING
¢0,, & corporation duly existing under the 1aws of the !':ta.te of Dregon,

" grantor, for veluable conpideration, doss hareby grant, bergain, asll
and convey unto TIGARD SAKD & QRAVEL 0. , DiC., an Oregon ennar'nuo;:,
arantes, and Grautee‘n‘ puceesgors and asgigne, that certain real prop- )

‘ erty, with the tensments, heveditsuments and appurtenandea thersunto

£ belonging or sppertaining, situated. in the Qounty of Waghington, State
of Oregotn, dagcrihc;i ay follows, to-wits i ‘ )

Beginning 10,0 rods Ezat of the Northwest corner of the Wartheast
quarter of the Southwest quarter of Bastiun 27, "Township 2 South
of Range 1 Weat of the ¥illamevte Merddiang €nshington County; .
Gregon, end running thence 20,0 rodes thenoe Sonth 80,0 rode; ‘
thence West 30,0 2588 and thence 0.0 rode %o the pluce of tegin. - -
ning, BXOEPPING tharefrom fhe Worth 20 fest and the Bast G0.d.fest .-
thersof hergtofbra vonveysd to the publie-for Yoal purpdses; AISO;- - .
Beginning 8% & point 975.46 fest East of the -quarter ssetion corasr °
between Seotlcns 27 and. 28, Tawnship 2 South,. Bange 1 West of the
HWillemette Meridian, Washington County, Qregonj rinndng -thencs |-

* ‘Sputh 1315,38 fdet; thenge North B9°NT' East 511.99 feat Lo a paint;
thence Horth 78 rods 13 feet o the Sonth houndary. of 20 foot:gesbed
“poeds thenge West dlong the Gouther - aged « ’
‘8 istance of 10 rods 20 feeh-to-an angle point; thenge-Horth 20,
feat along the-Webterly hanndu.ri\; of peid desded road. & distence of -
2D fret to & point; thense South B9°4T'.West 326,59 fest to the: .
place of begimning, EXCUEPPING the West 1 rod_therso! which wat con-
veged to Jos Itei, of.ux, hy deed im Book 178, Page 285, doed oo
_vemords of Vashington Counly, Orsgen o

. T ' .o ' 1
EXOEPTING THEREFRGH that.cersain property cogveysd by Oranto 4
Herald B, Skark and Sylvia Stark; husband and uife, and =~ ¥
Fickard A. Btark and Jsn Stark, husband and wife, by Deed datad - ...
%:mm,h, 1572, as desurived. on Rxnibits "A% and -SET avimched ..
Tago, i . S

*_but inclut{ng in twle conveyance Grantor's rignt and titls to Basenent 3

¥o. I an Sasement Tio, 2 described in Bebibit "A" and "B sttacked
- hereto, o : o
To Hava and tp Hold the same unto the Orantee sid grentec's -

sutcessors and agaigng forever, . :

The actusl consideration consists of other value given which

18 the-whela conajderation. e
IN ¥ITHESS WERECF, Grantor has caused thia dead :to be

w94 :4;55_4()

B o T PR TEAR - o o
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8343

execinted this 3geh day of Hovember, 1973.

PUNTTRE—

:  OREGON ASPEALTIC PAVING €O,

ETATE OF OREGOR
County -of Multnomph

P&rae 11y appoared

l.

UESTE L P ﬂng e n'w.rpuraticn, &8
1 ah_odf ghg: mlnmdadaed sa.id tnatrument to ba 1!‘.: tahmeu'y i
m B |

Kobin & Mayey Tow e : 1
_ ‘Buite 800, 610 SW Alder o A, ‘
7 Fortland, Oragun o7d05 A . ; i
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a =AIETS A0 Lo
- Boing portions of Tax Loty g5-and 25 in Section 27, 2,2 5, Kl Ty Heley
and being more partioulorly deserived a5 follows:
Bopinning at a point 97! 45 feet East of the Quarter Soction corner between
Bections 27 and 0 S,, R Hep Wl In Mashingten County, Cregon)
running thence N, OOVHTT 3. 326,59 feet to an iron pipe on the West live of
lio toot deoded zoad; thense Bouth aldag enid Hest 1ine 20 fect to the .
Southuont corner of said 40 foot Goeded rosdj themeo K. Eg*y7t B. mlong the
Bouth Aine of sald rosd 1Q foct int of boginn .
parsel hapo 8 T
32 fenk fo &~ | : BytUTY £
332 fect mere ar sint &n tha Uest 1inu of .o 0 foot dpoded rogd;
thenee Horth along soid vest linc of zpid Geeded poud WA tho . .
South-line of & foat dpedsd poad; thencs 5 *
Yine of ensf deeded youd 300 feot, wmore o lesc, to the po
.and roserving therafpes to the grantor tio perzanent easements for roadney
purpoges as ghesm of Sxhibit "3% below end more parbituleriy desgribed - -
~tpedy thoneg e

an follewn: . .
. . . 1
fanenent Uo, 13 Boginning et tho point of beginnifl pbove GEBIT
007 fﬁﬁilmcma Yorteeptarly to o point 30 fuet gaet of the pesst of - .
s line of tho road; dhorce 33 fert Uest along thk”
rinn A Lo T eh)
ce:':-nci' of the hirein desépibed

- EBagoment Ho. N : =5
si5y] tacaes north 130 feot; Ghense pruthorstarly to B point -glms*.:!}“&

south boundary of the shove degeribod gnpu'rny which s 240 Pect.-oigh O
nouthwoet aommery thenoc west 49 feoct rnid aouthwost somer.” -
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" Resolution No. 07-3797

Attachment 4 to COO Report

TR M le-cainAny B3k e R — |q-m-uuu..-' PRI
r——w—'—“"-"——'-—-—'-—'——%ﬁa‘ = e @ |
L KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, Thar ‘alter K. Dtoclosan and :
R Audrey A. Stoclman,. huaband. nm!_m.n'_, -
. hn.-mdlt; ealfed the frantor,
i sovatdgraion of oD ($10 . Doilers,

. 2md othop vatunbie cansideration.. ..
fa grenivr paid by OREGOH ASPHALTIC PAYTNO. GQ., o, cmumuon,
« bereinalivy callad the fanice,
dors fureby grant, blr‘d.n, -e!lm:fmm‘qrauﬂﬂ l‘h uﬂpm nd“vnntae‘lhﬂfl. mr:mdn-
. g, thal crrraist real . with the e bk
er apperiaining, situared s the Oam:frd . H&shinstnr. . und Siste Gn‘m.dnm’ﬁed
s fofiowy, tswitiBapd nning 10,0 rodn Bant of the Morthwest cornar of the
Hortheant quanter of the Southwest guarter of Section 27, Townunip 2
Jouth of Range 1 4eost of the Willamette Keyidian, dashimgion Cowty,
Oragon,and running thence 10,0 rodn; thence Snut‘r'i 80,0 rods; themse
Yeat 18,0 pods thence 8G.0 rodis to the place of begmnm,msﬂnp
therafrom the ¥orth 20 feet and the Bnat 0.0 fest thereof hepstolo:
conveyed to the pubilie fry read purpopey, ALSO:  Begimning at s
poing 973 46 foct Bast of the guarter asttion cornsr betwsen Beotions
27 and 2B, Townehlp 2 South, Asnge 1 Hest of the ¥illamette Mepidian,
:qsshmgt.m County, Oregon; running thence South 1315.38 feet; thence
Horth Hoeug: mt 511, 99 fect to & point; thencenorh 78 rods 13 fest
to the Scuth boundary of 20 Toot deated road; thence West rlong the
Southerly ‘:u'.n.mdn:;is'rl of seid doaded poad & distance of 10 rode an feot o
an angle poind; thenoe fHorth 20 fept along the Westerly boundary of
sam deedad road e dintance of 20 fset to e point; thence Suut.h 89* 87|

Prégiiaer antd i
Mn,mnaﬂaul{mloum
And aald grantor harcby covenanis o and wilh suid frmntee and grontee’s hells, sugorias and ss-
uﬂm,!bﬂt}mﬂfwlsmluﬂyuwd indsc u’mphm‘ﬂn Mfmwcdmzmlm.lm fram. slt encumbrancor

[P AP PPNV s A ot ML ¢ mmitn B Fax sS4 6 Fman SR b = aae

B e e i

rwrmrens R0 tht grantor wifl
warrant nrif forevor defend the above granird premises and srety-part sind zactsl thersct sgwinat the laxr-
iuf clalmy and demandy of ol persorm Whoquoprer.  The Bobuel consideration paid
for this brznsfer btated in terma of dolisrs is s;u,geg. 2. -
11t eonstrcsing Wis dead and whern Mo conli mm Fie alngsriar includes the frliuvil,
WITNESS geantor's hand and sesl this, 20D _day of . AUGUBY_ .. _ 1966

V@l f/%m:
[Zr.u:‘«ﬂj WA 2 S

(St

pPapge 225, dend racords
Hashington County, Oregon

(LR '
SYATE OF OREGON, County o NULWIORER  _ , , ~~J0EWSy 2hth g 66
Persacally appaacet the sbors e ad AL BRE, £ T, Audrey Ao -
o , Stecloran, nushand and wile..
o )_.,_i wmawdummm 3 waliovinry act mod deed.
b .

N 1 Public for mm
E ,?'—2‘3 ) My comminion sxpirss AT X T2,

2 ,'-n ,.- e, k n

Ne, ...

"WARRANTY DEED
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AFYER RITOADOHSG ALYUNN YO
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7" Resolution

No.07-3797 =

s

First American Title Insurance (f&ﬁzpany of Oregon

Washingten (OR)

- Attachment 4 to COO Report -

Prepared For:

Prepured By: Sherri Michl

Customer Service Depurtment

1700 SW Fourth Avenue - Portland, Oregon 97281-5512
Phone: (503) 222-365§  Fax: (503; 790-7872

OWNERSHIP INFORMATION /
Cuner : Tigard Sand & Gravel Co luc - " Ref Parcel Number  © 28127C0 00900
Cotmaer : 028 R:0IW 827 (252
VSite Address 21455 SW 1206 Parcel Number : ROS46868
Mail Address 1220 SE 190ih Ave Poriland Or 97233 Map Number :
Telephone » Chener, Tenant: Covngy : Washington {OR)
SALES AND LOAN INFORMATION
Trausferred : Loan Ameunt B
Ducuerent 8 1 5860002 Lender i :
Sule Price : Loan Iype j ;
Decd Tipe Tntgrest Rate
2, wned Vesting lype g :
i
!
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION -ASSESSMENT AND TAX INFORMATION | Z
Map Page & Grid MitLand : 8300.010 %
Cansus : Trae:t: Black: MtSoucture  : $286,780 f
SubdivisionPlat ’ MktOther i
Neighbworiod Cd - - YRIN Mt Tatal : $586.750 ;
Fanek s : 3032 Ind, Improved M3R Assd Total : $386,790 !
Legul : ACRES 40.00, SEE Al ACCOUNT Yolmproved 149 :
- U506 Taxes :$7.369.38 |
Exempt Amaunt : i
LExempt Nype 1
Levy Code : 08813 %
Millage Rute + 12,8077 i :
PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS g
1 :
Redroeoms Lor Aores ; 40,00 Year Buil { :
Belrooms Lot Sqft 1 1.742.400 EffYearBlr %
Hear Methad Bem FinSgft Floor Cover 1
Fonl Bsm Unfin SqFt : Foundation ;
Appliances Bsin Low 3qFt Reaf Shape
Dixhwesher -Bldg SaF! : 3,120 Roof Mail
Flosadd Fan Lst Flr SgFy 13,120 FteriveMur
Deek Lipper Flr 551 Paving Marl
Crarage e Porch Syt Coust Type
Craresre S Attie SqFt Ext Finish
Deck SgFr

This tije information has besn furnished, withoul charge, in conformance with the guidalines approved by the State of Oregan Insurance
Commissionsr. Tha Insurance Division caulions intermediaries thet this serviee I& designed to benafit the uftimate insureds. Indizcrminale uss
only banefiting intermediznies will not be permitted. - Said services may bs discontinued, No liabillly is assumed For any errors In this zeport.




Attachment 4 to COO Report

Resolution No. 07-3797 - - -~

AN He dnl-wastmnd St 1 - . X
’_ﬂ-———'——_ e
.= 8180 &
KNOW ALL MER BY THESE PRESENTS, There _%€, MALTER R, HAWXHNURST and >
BOBETXE. A.. EREXHURST,. husband and. . - o e
he metm e mn ke meme e e e b e . lmtmﬂer calf:d the grantor,
in comideration of . Ten and _nn/30Q. . . ..Dollsms,
‘( f ana_other valuable_ consideration
e ta grantor poid by TIGARD. SAND_AND. .nmm_co-.:mc. -5 BN Oregon ccrpnratinn
& e e meieeeonmnn 3 Dtrirabler calfed the grantes,
d’nu !nn&y 4unr, Barjam, nﬂ rnd mver urnifo the urd (rcmc md drantee’s hein), succazsors and as- K .
aigna, that cartain real property, with the t , herodit and th to bolonging l :
ar appertaining, situated i the County of. ._..Wa.nbingtnn —and State of Cregon, decrbed
as [odlovws, to-wit:

|

The Southeast Guarter of the Southweat Quarter of Saction 27,
Township 2 South, Renge 1 Weat, Willamette Meridian,
Waahington County, Gregon

To Bave-and to Hold e abore described and granted premises unto.the xuid grantes and grantes’s ¥ -
hein, and uxigor f : E

Am‘n:dﬁmhaubywmmfomdm&uﬁf‘ too and gr 's heirs, ard an- g -
dgra, !thrﬁMdfrmdlnmnwkdthm#Mpwm free frean all epcumbrances 3 b
EXCERTING.Tights. of the public.in ony gertion within streets, reade
and. highwayei.conditions, restrictions and easempnbs. of public resprd
And any snougbranees sarising.on.and sfher November 29, 1956 . . .

. ‘ .and that gravtor wiil

and kerever delead thy ibove granisd premives cref overy pars and percel thereo! rgninat the law-

It claimx end demands of aif B e, eXeopt as shove stated.

In construing this Head and where tha cantext s yequires, the singular inclodes plural,
WITNESS grantors hantt apd seed this. . .s70. 2R day of. M . ST

)
(SraL) ;

e e (DALY

103 €401 i
sTATE or BREEBR oy o Rironmiitt mer s 8. DeLaEbar. e, vy 5 | | : .
Pecsonally wppeated the abave numed.... AR, A+ BAWFAURST. and_R oamﬁ_a,___ : 2
~HAWXEURST s

and acknowledfsd the foragning inn fubn..t.bei:-,.__nlww.umddmd

WRLARD . JOY
ROTARY BUBLIC - DALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

wARD €. FOT
mlu cﬂ ”, el “..

Al AP SAn ety

WARRANTY DEED
Waitar R. Hewzhurst et ux

w
E';sarn_mt&rm;._ﬁa..djc- ooy "",,;"é",,- L oo ;
q-n-n el sriHvg 7 '?' pﬂd‘dﬁ-ﬂﬂ . +
o T - |
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7 Resolution No. 07-3797

S AMFR!Q 3 i 3 -
% . . . ' :
> First American Title Insurance Company of Oregon
Washington (OR) :
Prepared For: Prepared By: Sherri Michl
Custerer Service Department
1700 SW Fourth Avenue - Portland. Oregon 97201-3312
Phone: {303) 222-365]1  Fax: (503) 790-7872
OWNERSHIP INFORMATION ./
Ouner : Tigard Sand & Gravel Co inc Ref Farcel Number  : 28134B0 00100
Colhamer : 7-028 R:OIW &34 : 250 p
Site Address @ ®no Sile Address® Parcel Number : RO558596 :
Adnil Address 1220 SE 190tk Ave Portlund Or 97233 Map Number :
Tefuphone > Owaer: Tewant: Couniy : Washington (OR)
SALES AND LOAN INFORMATION
Transferred : Loan Amuount i
Docsnent 8 5580262 Lender
Sale frice : Loan Type
Poeed Type fnrerest Rate
4 Quned Pesting Type k
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION ASSESSMENT AND TAX INFORMATION 3
Muap Page & Grid MitLand : $440.100
ensus : Tracr: Rlock: MitStruciure
Subdivision/Plar : MktOther
Neighborkood Cd :YRIN MktTotal : $440,100
Lami e : 3002 Vacant.Industrial M3G Assd Total - $440,100
Lesgud 1 ACRES 58.68. CODE SPLIT % Improved .
: 05-06 Taves :$5.527.13
Exempt Amount : !
Exempt Type 5
Leny Code : OBBI3 i
Millage Rate  : 12.8077 :
PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS
Bedranms Lor Acres 1 58.68 Year Built
Buthrooms Lot SqF :2.556,100 EffFearBls
Heal Method Bsm Fin SqF1 - Floor Cover
FPuacl Rsm Unfin Sgi - Foundation
Appliances Bem Low SqFr Ruoof Shap:
Hishnvgsher Bldg SyFr Rauf Mail
i food Faa Ist Flr SyFt TteriorMar
Dk {per Fir Sgft Paving Mail
Crarage e Foreh Sqly Const Tipe
(rarage SF Atise Sght Exi Finish
Deck Sqfit
This lite information has besn {urnished, without charge, in conformance with the guidsiines approved by the Stawe of Oregm Inmmnne . 3
Commissioner. The Insurance Division cautions intermedianies that this satvice Is designed to bensl‘n the limate nsureds. Indiscriminate use 3
cnly benef‘ itng lnsermedlmﬁ will hot he permmed Said sewlms may be discoﬁhnued hNo Ei&ilﬁy s assmmd for any erors m !hts feport. g
}
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First American Title Insurance Company of Oregon

3

Washington (OR)

fl
i
B
H
b
{
!
;;
!
!%t
i
1
|

Preparcd For: Prepared By: Sherri Michl
Customer Service Dopartment
1700 SW Fourth Aveaue - Portland, Oregon 97201-5512 ;
Phonc: (503) 222-3651  Fax: (503) 790-7872 :
OWNERSHIP INFORMATION e i
Chomeer : Tigard Sznd & Gravel Co lac Ref Parcel Number - 25134B0 00100 i
Colwner : 7. 028 R:O1W 534 - 25G i
Site ddddress « *no Site Address* Parcel Number : R1492236 :
Mail Address 1220 SE 130th Ave Portland Or 97233 Map Number : !
Tetephone - Chener: Tenant: Connty : Washington (OR) i
2
SALES AND LOAN INFORMATION i
Trunsferred Loan Amuunt ¢ ;
Dacuent # Lender %
Nafe Price Loan Type i
Deed Type fiterest Rate s
o Omtted Vesting Iype § g
i
1
FROPERTY BESCRIFTION ASSESSMENT AND TAX INFORMATION i
Mep Page & Grid MltLand 1 §23,100 i
Censts : Tract: Rlock: MitStiructure ‘ i
Subdivision/Pluat MtOrher i
Neighhorkoud (d  : YRIN MatTotal 0 §23,100 !
Land Use : 3002 Vacent, industrial M3ty Assd Toral : $23,100 |
Legal : ACRES 3.08, CODE SPLIT % Improved i
; 05-6  Taxes :S5321.87 i
Exempt dmount i
Exempt Type i
Levy Code : QB[]
Millage Rare @ 14.1833 ;
3
PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS i
j‘g
Bedrooms Lot deres :13.08 Year Built E i
Rathrenns Lor SgFt 134,164 Eff¥earBlt i
{lfeat Method Bsm Fin SqFt Floor Cover ;
Fael Bism Unfin SgFt Foundation i
Applicnees Bsm Low SgFi Raof Skape §
F¥islcasher Bldg SqFi Roof Mai i
Hond Fan Ist Fir SgFt Imierioriat i
Deck Upper Fir Sqft Paving Mail :
Crarage Type Forch SqFt Const Type i
Crarage S Attic SgFr Fxt Finish é
Deck Sgit ;
!
This tile Informaticn has been fumished, withaut charge, in conformance with the guidsiines approved by the State of Cregon Insurance é
Commissioher The Insurance Division cautions intermediafies that this service (s designed to banefit the ullimate insureds. Indiscriminate use 3
only benafiting itdermedi aries will not be permitted. Said senvices may be disconfinued, No Kability is assumed for any ertors in this report :
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. First American Title Insurance Conipany of Oregon
R An assumed busmess nank: of TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY (O ORFEGON

This map is pravided as a convenience f locating propery
Ferst Anterican Title Insurance Company assuntes no liability for any vaeiations as may he disclosed by an actual survey:

Reference Parcel Number 2S134B0 00100
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Attachment 4 to COO Report

— ,ﬂ——Resolutlon No. 07_3797 PP e - PPN PR — . - - [PR— -

peEnE o e AN sva_ ik, fTLaus. SRE

@

KROW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, (het.........DRDAY,,- ING,

" tion duly organised
and exisring under the Jaws-of the Stats of. Sregon, &wndmrulkd#lm
n comidwration of....... .mmmﬂm  ivste Doliars

fo jranior paH duu K , el and Ly wnto

e "TIGARD. BAND. 5 m,cn.,.nrc H hersinaftsr colied gr

xnd jrantoe’s beits, sxsescary prd aslios, that cartein ronl property with the m:nmb hereditomenta
and sppurienances thereunto befonding or appirtaining, situated In the County of - HAShHIAZTON

and State of Oragon, dexcribed ax folfows, to-wit:

b ekl e A R 14 e A 0 o e B e e S

Traces ¢, D, € sod 0, and all that partion of Trace

B, mqum AVHER, excopt that portion dodicated to
The Public by A, S, Pattullo et al, by docad rocorded
Februzry 8, 1932, in ook 148, page 545, Desd Records,
Raghingszop County, Oragon,

damdbtate s

To Have sad fo Hold the above d’uaﬁbadmd‘mﬂd‘m unio the sald grasitve #nd frantes's
fucirs, swtcomors and andgng lorover,
Mlﬁdlﬂﬂﬂlwﬁymﬁ&mﬁnﬂbuﬂ’ Y/ '] -hnn, % arxd
luimthd&m‘whkwmﬂrtdudﬁ!!ﬂdmphd gmw
. SXCEDE, $A0 mmmmﬁnimma_mig.pwﬂy,.m;& 2L,
m@ An. mk" &59. .mza }91.-_ _M%h;_-._aﬂmms_ > Portignd f mg.& ,,,,,,,,
eniris Go. xon rocoeded April 29, 1983, in Buoek 456, pape 7, Deed Recopds of
JHaghington Gumt;mmm

end (hat grantor will watrent and {orever delend the abave. granted prom-
isod and wrory part and parcel therwof ajainsg the. lawkvl oleime and demands of ol porsons whomaoever.

AR AT P 3 B S i s - T A g AP e P 1 s m S o o ey 5y A5 B e e i B

S e G i et et e

i A o L] PSR

Iummtﬂdnglhududlnd'whmfﬁu fext 30 Ires, the singular inclodss the pluzsl,

DPorw by order of maw:hmwnﬁm,ﬁ&mmw.uﬂ%
of__ fcptamher. . ..., §¥

e mz —
- Fdont

ar............. eulleteme = —

WHM
STATE OF OREGON, Counly Ol Ml tmonzh......... ~....) u. .S«np;-ba:..&z..m 1955.. °
d. Prack B hay 250 T 1 R
seum swwoan, gach for Kiawclf and mot mrww.m,mu that the lorowr is fhe. zmishn:..h

i
._#dlubhmkﬂndmmm,afirwwmmMﬂ-uﬂ:ﬁ"-ld ?l-mlnn

1
m" G, MIDEXED
T e .

AFTLR RLCORUING RETURN TO

KOBIN & MEYER

ATFORMNIVE AT Law
31 _NRLGON OANK BLDG,
FORTLAND 4, OREGEN
CApito! 5-1108
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First Awlerican Title Insurance g;jmpany of Oregon

Washington (OR)

Bt i Wi s o b Sk i g i o

Prepared By: Sherri Michl

Customer Scrvice Depaniment

1700 SW Fourth Avenue - Portiand, Oregor 97201-3512
Phane: (503) 222.3651  Fax: (503) 790-7872 '

OWNERSHIP INFORMATION Ve
Onater : Tigard Sand & Gravel Co Inc Ref Parcef Number - 2613480 00200
Calhwer : F: 028 k: 01w S:34 - 250
Stie Address : *no Site AddressY Parcel Number : R0O358603
Ml Address 2 1220 SE 199th Ave Portland Or 97233 Map Number :
Telephone " Owmer: JTenant: County : Washington (OR)

SALES AND LOAN INFORMATION

Transferred : Loan Anownt
Docvwment 8 : 7470828 Lender ;
Sale Price : Loan Type
N eed Tepe : Interest Raie
% (wned : Fesiing Type - i
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION ASSESSMENT AND TAX INFORMATION i
AMap Page & Grid ' MhtLand : $94.430 '
Census : Fract: Block: : MktSrruciure 1
SubdivisioniPlal MzOsher |
Neighborhood Cd - YRIN MitTotal : §94,430 E
Land Use : 3002 Vacant Industrial M350 Assd Toral : $94,430 i
Levai : ACRES 12.59 ' % Improwed  : i
: 05-06 Taxex :51,185.94 3
Exenpt Amount - % _
Exempt Type g
Levy Code 1 D883 ! -*
Millage Rute : 12.8077 |
' i b
PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS §
| :
:s
Bedrooms : Lot Acrex :12.59 Year Built i
Bathrooms : Lut SgFt : 548.420 EffYearBilt iE
Fleat Method - Bsm Fin SgF7 - . - Flgor Cover :
Poof : Bsm Unfin SqF7 ’ Foundatian . ;,gi
Apphiances o Bsm Lew SgFt - Roof Shape 1
{lshwasher Bldy SqFt : Roof Mail i
fued Fan : 181 Fir SqF1 : Interivridat i
Dk . Lipper Flr Sqft Paving Mat| k
Cirareeze Type - " Porch Sqkt : ’ Const Type 5?
Garage SF : Attie SqFt : Ext Finish {
Derk SgFt ' gi

This il informatian has been fumished, without chargs, in conformance with the guidslines approved by the Stale of Oregon insurance
Compussioner. The Insurance Division saubions intermediaries that this service is dasigned to berefil the ulimats Insureds. indiscriminate use
aniy benafiling intermedianes will not be permitisd. Sald services may be discontinued. No lishilily is assumed for any esrors in s report.

A T
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3 ¢ First American Title Insurance Company of Oregon

Washiagton (OR)’

Prepared By: Sherri Michl

Customer Service Depariment

1700 SW Fourth Avenuc - Portland. Oregon 97201-5512
Phone: (5031 222-3651  Fax: (503) 790-7872

Prepared For:

OWNERSHIP INFORMATION
Chonter : Tigard Sand & Gravel Co Inc Ref Parcel Number - : 2513486 G000
Colmmer : 7. 028 R:GIW 834 (250
Sile Address  : *na Site Address* Parcel Number : RO538667
Mail Address 1 1220 SE 190th Ave Portland Or 97233 Map Number : ;
Telephone : Owner; Tenant: County : Washipgion (OR)
SALES AND LOAN INFORMATION -
Transferred : Loan Amount
Ducwment ¥ - Lender
Sule Priee Loan Type
Deed Type Interest Rafe
%5 (sted Festing Type i
1
PROPERTY BESCRIPTION ASSESSMENT AND TAX INFORMATION
AMap Page & Grid MiiLand : $116,480
Census : Fracr: Black: MbtStructure
Subdiviston/Pa &t Other
Neighborhoud Cd - YRIN MrtTotal 1 311648¢
Land [se 1 3002 Vacant, Industrial M350 Assd Total : 5176480
Legal 1 ACRES 15.53 Yalmproved -
: : 0506 Taxes :S1.462.85
Exengn Amount
Exempt Fype
Levy Code 1 08813
Millage Rave < 12.8077
PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS
RBedraonts : Lot dcras 1 15.53 Year Built
Rathronms : Lot Sqit ; 676.486 EffYearRlt
flear Method Hsm Fin Sgft Flaor Caver
Dool Bsm Unfin SqF1 Foundation
Applignces Bum Lew SqgFt Roof Shape
{ Yistrwesher Bldy SqFt Roaof Matl
HHood Far Ist Fir SqFe InterivrMar
Deck Upper Fir Sqft Faving Matl
Clarrge Tyvpe Forcl SqFt Const Tvpe
Crarage SF Attic SoF Ext Finish -
: Deck Sqit
.. Thie title iformation has been fumnishsd, withoul charge, in conformance with the guidelines approved by the State of Oregon Insurance
™ Commissioner. The Inswrance Division caulions inlermetliartes thal this servics is designed to bensii the ulkmate insureds. indiscriminale use
only banefiting intsrmedizries will not be permitted, Said services may be discontinued. No lisbilily is assumed for any erors in this report.




T TRES0lution No. 07-3797

. Attachment 4 to COO Report

'

TN

i

First American Title Insurance Company of Oregon

B o VBt o £ W7 A #ana e Rt HH P AL

Washington (OR)
Prepared For: Prepared By: Sherri Michl
Custamor Service Department
1700 SW Fourth Aveune - Portland, Orcgon 97201-5512
Phoue: (503) 222-3651  Fax: (503) 790-7872
OWNERSHIP INFORMATION
Chezier : Tigard Sand & Gravel Co Inc Ref Parcel Nuwmber 1 28134C0 00500
Cothwier e 7: 028 R:OIW §:34 Q- 282
Stte Address : *no Sitc Address® Parcel Number : RBSS8729
AMail Address + 1220 SE 190th Ave Portland Or 97233 Map Number :
Telephone ; Ouner: Tenant: Couniy : Washinpton {(OR)
SALES AND LOAN INFORMATION
Transferved Loan Amaunt
Decwment # Lender
Sale Price Loan Type
Deed fype : Interest Rate
"6 Chened - 100 Festing Tvpe
: PROPERTY DESCRIPTION ASSESSMENT AND TAX INFORMATION
Map Page & Grid _ MiLand : 562,850
Census : Tract: Bluck: MESorvucre
Subdivision’Plat MbEtOther
Neighborhood Cd - - YRIN MiaTotal : $62,850
Land Use : 3002 Vacanr Industrial M3 Assd Totad - 362,850
Legal :'ACRES 8.38 Y% Improved
: 05-06 Toxes :$789.33
Exermipt Amaunt :
Exempt Type
Levy Codr : 08813
Millage R : 128077
PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS
Bedraosms Lat dores :8.38 Year Built
Baitrrooms Lot SgF : 365,032 EfiYeorBit
Heat Methed Bsm Fin SgFt , Floar Cover
Pool Bsm Unfin SqFt Foundation
Appdiances Bxm Low SgFt Rugf Shape
Ihsmvasher Bida SqF1 Roaf Matl
Heood Fon Ist Flr Sqiv Inmieripridat
Dk Upper Fir SgFi FPaving Mail
Carage Tipe Porch Sgt Const Type
Garage SF Attic SqFy Ext Finish
Deck SqF

i AT g LT e o AT e A UL T T ke b S ke i e

S e e et

e i,

. This tife information has been furnished, without chargs, in cenfemance with the guidelines spproved by the State of Oregon fnaurance
_ Commissioner. The Ihsurance Division cautions Intermediznies that this service ks designed (o bansfil the ulimate insureds. Indiscriminale use
enly beaefiting intermediaries witl not be permilied. Sald senaces may ba discontinued. No habllity is asstmed for any errors in this report.
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KENOW ALL MEN BY TRESE PRESENTS, Thar.J, A, ROBBINS and. . 0

— _Ammmus,.mbmﬂ_mu_um,...___ e et e 1

R e Mdmm:&;m. 1 :

in combduration of .0 {610) - e - Deltra, K H

AN Other. valuable conxiderating - —— i

1 rator puld by, .TIOAED SAID & GEAVEL.0D,, T3C.,. 8. COTROFEtLoH, . — 3 :

v - mdndmwwmm H

Mhﬁ?ﬁmwldmnﬂlﬁmymmuﬂkmuﬂ(mxhhwdw H

aigns, Ihaf cariain resl propetly, with the ata and ¢

&z eppertaiing, sicated In the Coeip ol _Maphingbon . .. _and Steés of Orefon, draceibed i

aa folfowy, owl; Pareel 13 e nerthweab quarter of the portheast |

quamr of the soutiiast qmter of mection 33, mma 2 scuth i

of rangs 1 wast 47 the Willasebte Neridimn, i E

Oreson, save -and e:upt that part-thersof lzvlng south md waat 1 3
of the D, ¢. Horrom R excopting therelrom the right of way i
of the Unit=d States ot rerics {Bouneville Fower). 1

A i

Pareel 2: Lot M, Tonguln Amnex, excepting thersfrom the r:Isht i i

BT vey OF the United States of Amcrica (Bonneville Power), &l b ;

in, Hashington Gounty, Oregon, 3 ;

parcel 3; Lot K, Tonquin Ammex, in Woshingten Gounty, Oregim. f

Parcel B: Lot ¥, Tonquin Annex, in Weshington Cownty, Oregen. 1

| :

To Hare and fo Hold the sbore described and grented peerires wailo the said friniss snd grasted's 3 E

bélrs, succesenrs and avigrs foriver. T i

gm[WMw?mmﬂﬁbﬂmstﬂmmnﬂm f ;

vigrn, ikl granter ta wiefolly wlsec in Ter siple o] the sbove srceminnces 5

;zbuu.xum e lih atly si? " E ‘
gz:f,a“- T E..,gg-"‘-ﬁ”“‘ : i bat' i
. wm mmmmmwwwmmmm 4
fuf ealow and d.muldl of ﬂl PerIS whommeersr, :;
N comstrulig Hie desd and wissrs The aonist b repelees, the ¢ M..a.-m,.m.n. 'i;
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Washizgton (OR)
Prepared For: Prepared By: Sherri Michl
Customor Service Depertment
1700 SW Fourth Avenue - Portland. Oregon 97201-5512
Phonc: (503 222-3651  Fax: (503) 790-7872
OWNERSHIF INFORMATION
Owner : Tigard Sand & Gravel Co Inc Ref Purcel Number 1 2813480 00308
CoCumner : : 7: 025 R:01W &34 {: 250
Site Addvexs  *no Site Address* _ " Purcel Number : RO558612 :
Mail Address @ 1220 SE 190(h Ave Portland Or 97233 Map Number :
Telaphony . Chter: Tenant: " County - Washington (OR}
. - SALES AND LOAN INFORMATION
trangporred Loan Amount
J Document # 1 80041772 Lendor ;
Sule Price 1879520 Laan Type 5
Deed Tipe : " Mterest Rate i
% Owanedd : Festing Type :
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION ABSESSMENT AND TAX INFORMATION
Map Page & Grid  : : MktLand : £38,030 .
Census o Trace: Block: MrtStructure )
Subdivision/Plat MiaOther
Neighborhood C4 : YRIN ’ MktToral : $38,030 i
Lamd Ese : 3002 Vacant,Industrial M3 Avsd Torg! : 538,030 j
Legal i ACRES 5.07, CODE SPLIT S improved -
: 45.06 Taxes 347161
Exemnpt Ameoat
Fxempt Type
Levy Cade : ORBI3
Millgge Rate : 12.8077
PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS
Brdrooms : Lot Aeres :5.07 Year Ruilt
Bathrooms : Lot Sgh : 220,849 EfffearBl: ;
ffear Method @ Bsm Fin SgFt : Flogr Cover :
Pool : . : Bsm Unfin SqFt : ) Foundation E
Applianees : B Bsm Low Sgir - ) . Ruof Shape
Dixlwersher < . Bldg SqF: : Roof Mat! 3
food Kan T st Fir Sgie : feriorMai : :
Ik s : Llpper Fir SgFt . Paving Matl
Crarape Dpe . Poeh Sgft - Const Tppe
Crarage NI : Auic Sght : ' Ext Finish
‘ : Deck SqFt
This e information has been furnished, withoul chargs, in conformance with the guidelines appraved by ths Slate of Oregon Insurance
Commussioner. The Insurance Division caulions intermediaries that this sesvics is designsd 1o benefit the ulimale insureds. Indiscriminate use
only benefiing intermedizries will ot be permitted. Sald services fay be discontinued. . Mo liebiily 1s assumed for any errors in this report.
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Title Incutraos Cumpucy

WARRAHTY nEED
KEMRETH A. NENS and BARDARA 1. MEMG hereinzfter culled
Grantor comvey to TIGARD SAND & GRAVEL CO., INC. all that
rool property pltsmtsd fn Weshington County, stabte of
Oregon degscribed ag: :
Lot *i{" TORQUIN ANKEX, Washington County, Dregen
#nd eovanant that Grantor 4s the ouner of the above dogseribaed
praperty fres of all enrcunhrinaes and will wazrzsnt anﬁ
defend the shme agsinet all persons who may lawfally clajs
the &m0,
The truve copsldoratisn for this conveyance o 573,520,
DATED this /7 day of Ravembar, 1980,

STATE OF OREGDN, }
} sE.
County of b Roveombar 4 . 1980

Permanally npposred Kennath A. Meny nnd Barbara 1. Meng
and acknewlodged that thoy executed the foregning freely and
valuntardly.

UNTIL A CHAHGE IS5 AEQUESTED, ALL TAX STATEMENTS SUALL
BE SENT TO AND AFTER RECOHDING RETURN wOs

TIUARD SAND & GRAVEL C0., INC. STATE OF OREOOK ‘ s
1220 88, 190th Avenue e of Wetsigion
Portland, Gregon 97212

miLhr At i it Wy tnssund
and utovid W1 e o rycirie Bl sad vy
BOGER VHOMASEAL Deers e 92
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SN ,
First American Title Insurance Company of Oregon

Washington (OR)}
Prepared For: Prepared By: Sherri Michl ;‘
Customer Service Depariment
1700 8W Fourlh Avenue - Portland. Oregan 97201-3512
Phaoue: {503) 222-3651  Fax: {503) 790-7872
OWNERSHIPF INFORMATION
Onrrer : Tigard Sand & Gravel Co Inc Ref Parcel Number  : 2813480 00400
Colhiner : 7: 028 R O\W 834 250
Stree Address - ®ao Site Address® Parcel Numher : R0O558621
Mail Address ;1220 SE 190th Ave Portland Or 97233 Map Number :
Telephone - Owager Tenant: Crunty : Washington (OR)
SALES AND LOAN INFORMATION :
Trangferred Loan Amourst 3
Dacument # Lender -
Sale Price Loan Type
Deed Type Interest Rate :
25 (Named Vesting Type
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION ASSESSMENT AND TAX INFORMATION :
Map Page & Grid Mictl.and 1 859,100 ;
Censns : Trach: Block: MEtStructure i
Subdivision/Pla : MEIOther :
Neighborhoud Cd  : YRIN Mk Tota! : §59.100 i
Land Use : 3002 Vacant, Industrial M50 Assd Toial : $59,100
Logal : ACRES 7.88 % Improved
: ; 05-G6 Taves :35742.22 ;
Exempt Amounf :
Exemp! Type
. Levy Code : 08813
Millage Rate  : 12.8077
PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS
Redreomms Lot Acres : 7.88 Year Bullt b
Bathrooms Lot SgFt 1 343,252 EffYearBit
Hear Method Bsm Fin Sgft . Floor Cover
Poal Bum Lfin Sgfr Foundation
Appliances Bsm Low SqFt Raof Shape
Dishwasher Bldg Sqft Roof Marl
Houd Fan Ist Flr SqFt Interiorddat
A Deck Upper Flr Sgft Paving Mat!
Crarqge Tvpe Poreh SgFt {onst Type
Crarage SF Avie Sgft Ext Finish
Deck SqF1 ' i
y

Thes tiie infermation has been furnished, withou! charge, in conformance with the guidelinas appraved by the State of Oregon Insurance
Commissioner. The Insurance Diviston cautions inlemmedianies that this service (s designed to henefil the ulimale insureds. Indiscriminate use
only benefitng intermedianes wili not be permitied. Sad sanicss may be discontinued. No habillty 1s asspmed for any errers in lhis reporl.
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KNOW ALL SEN Y THESE PRESENTS, That __id.lWalker,Ing.an fceoon
Bm:pnxutinn -

a carporation duly organized and existing urdor the luves ol the Sieta of. fragen

it consideration of ... TEIL, B T AL N0 r v wo s mere at 0 s Ak AR ADoK AT 2 At 5 v Diollart,

o ¥ paid by Themrd Send. and eavel Company. ot OmEen (ereepeddon..
doce hereby grant, batésin, vell ard . Ttosrd Send. n@...rmLBmamv -

e - BOR CRERGR. CODRR 8 AUCCEBEOT

W/md assifion foravar, the following ml Proporty, with tha i ty, horedi 1 and oppur-

tentnces dhorounto belonging, or in anpwite appactaining; and olio s ite eatate, right, title mnd interest,

at bawe and equity, thevein snd thorete, situxted in the.

County of_ Hapnington. . ..., eod Siate of Oragon, boundud and describod s foliows, to-wit:
Tract "J% ,TONQUIN ANKEX,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLY ihe saow fo the scid ... Tignrd Sand, .amﬂnnua.\...nnnmna_

e B OB R OR . CORPOTELLen, L8 _autCRssoTS
Btk and avitgra Forsvar Mﬂnuad..ﬁ;ﬂ..lhlkzr...ln:

doas covenant with tha aud._....nwmd_
—TRuvel Soroany. s B L tagn! sop that # is lawhdly
peired fn fee cupls of the abave dexrdbed and granted precdse, and hat & valid Hiit to convey same;
that the sid ies! property in lres from &ll snevniieancss, gxgapt righta of the public in and %
%hat partion of the haroin deacrited premisor lying within the boundaries ot rozd
aht hiighueys and an enspmant end right of way,including the terms and provisione

. thereaf, granteg to Portiend General Electrit Company, sn Drogop corporaetion,

recardad May 8, 1983, Fee No, 5131, replateret in the Torrsns Syatem of Title
Aagistration. .

(S ]

-

and that it will, d nﬁ?uau shall WARRANT AND DEFEND the sams to the seid ‘grantes,
X i acd asrigna {orevas, aainst the lawld! clalms and demands of &l p

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ) I:Iﬂ'!l.egl- inc -
prrsunnt to a reacluiion of itz Boavd of Directors, duly and Jopﬂy ml'o;shﬁ,
Bua copevez! dhase m&dﬂabu aijned by ifx
Sectutary. aivd: pargte saal to be ollixed lhb 22!‘15_
day of .- i,

Lxscuted int the priscace of
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STATE OF OREGON, }

County of.. Bulinp=ah dn e 220t . duy of._ADZIL_ .., 1966,

belors e sppearod..d . JiBlkeT. - : . wnd
v rssemeas— 220 E , fHI X RT, Both toy me p iy known, who being

l‘-’tﬂr wworn, dic say thet ba, tha dé.___a..ﬂ.ma‘lknh

iz thev oo Prosident, and he, the seid_Rard..€ kinlkas.

is tha Secretzry. of _l1,2.1alker., inc

thin mt&nwc«mdﬁhﬂlhm!nmudfnmﬁwm 0 the corporate scal f ssid Carpora-

Loy, and That tho said insteumend was sigpod ondd sueled in.bekalfof said Cotparation by sutharity of its Borrd

dDﬂw&nﬂ,lﬂd’..-JMlbr__m"._. e Ol

t ta bo the fres act ond doed of seid Cofpo
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ATTACEMENT C
INTENDED USE OF THE PROPERTY

In lieu of compensation, Claimant will accept the ability at Claimant’s option to develop the
Property with any of the uses allowable at the time it acquired the Property, which include, but
are not limited to, the right to develop the Property for any housing use allowed at the time
Claimant acquired the Property in 1965 and 1966. Specifically, Claimant envisions developing
single-family residential housing on 10,000 square foot, 20,000 square foot, or 40,000 square
loot lots, or on some combination of those lot sizes, to the maximum extent allowed.

Portind1-2245315.1 0029778-00006 6




e ResOlGtiOMNG-OTBTGT

e Attachment 4-to COO.Report .. -




-...Attachment 4 to COO.Report

e Regolition Not07-3797 T

g

AT

ATTACHMENT D
LAND USE REGULATIONS THAT RESTRICT USE OF THE PROPERTY

On December 12, 2002, Metro Council expanded the Urban Growth Boundary (“UGB™) by
adopting Ordinance No. 022-9904, including the Property in the UGB expansion area. The
Property was incorporated into the UGB upon several conditions, one of which required that the
Property be designated Regionally Significant Industrial Area (“RSIA”) on the 2040 Growth
Concept Map and be subject to Title 4 of Metro’s Urban Growth Management Functional Plan.
Ordinance No. 022-990A and Title 4 restrict the development potential of the Property by
requiring, among other things, that any lot or parcel reconfiguration plan must result in (1) at
least one parcel that is 100 acres or larger, and (2) at least one parcel 50 acres or larger. Metro
Code 3.07.420. The imposition of the RSIA designation also restricts the use of the Property to
industrial uses and limited non-industrial uses that primarily serve the needs of the workers in the
area. Metro Code 3.07.420. -

The imposition of the RSIA designation on the Property resiricts Claimant’s ability to develop
the Property for uses which were allowable at the time Claimant acquired the Property, which
include, but are not limited to, the right to develop the Property for any housing use allowed at
the time Claimant acquired the Property in 1965 and 1966. ;

PortindI-2245315.1 0029778-00006 T
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'''''' T Resolution NoT07-3797

£y FERN

ATTACHMENTE
EFFECT ON FAIR MARKET VALUE

Following consideration of (a) the characteristics of the Property including, but not limited to,
parcel size, views, proximity to roads, topography, adjacent uses, and natural beauty (b)
comparable sales of properties with similar qualities and proximity, and (c) the expert opinions
of Peter Kusyk, President of Beacon Homes Northwest, Claimant estimates that the net decrease
in value to the Property is not less than $35,753,520, which reflects the difference between the
potential value and the actual market value and which is the claim amount required. See
following documentation.

Portlnd1-2245115.1 0026778-00006 e
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" Resolution No. 07-3797

BEACONHOMES
JV;aJng&J

November 30, 2006

Metro Regional Government
Atin: Chief Operating Officer Michael Jordan 600 NE Grand Ave.

Portland, Oregon 97232-2736

Dear Mr. Jordan:

L am Peter Kusyk, and I am the President of Beacon Homes Northwest, a Portland area
business engaged in the development of rural residential properties. 1have been asked to
evaluate the development potential of property belonging to Tigard Sand and Gravel,
LLC, and Oregon Asphaltic Paving, LLC, located generally to the southwest of the City
of Tualatin, between SW Tualatin-Sherwood Road and SW Boones Ferry Road. :

I 'am familiar with the property and with the surrounding area. In my professional
Jjudgment, this property could be developed with single family residential homes on lots
from one-quarter-acre to multi-acre in size. Following reclamation of the property, lots
of one~quarter-acre would be worth approximate ly $175,000 to $200,000. One-half-acre
lots wouid be worth approximately $200,000 to $250,000, and one-acre lots would be
worth approximately $300,000 to $375,000. Any lots larger than one acre would be
valued at proportionally higher rates.

There are approximately 153 acres on this property. If ten percent of that property is left
as open space, and another ten percent is set aside for public roads and services, 123 acres
would remain available for development. Conservatively estimating that 123 one-acre
lots are developed and sold at the lowest potential price of $300,000, the ultimate value
of this property would be estimated at $36,900,000.

. Bincerely,

| Peter A. Kusyk
" President

12703 3W &Tth Avenne | Tigard, Oregon 97223 | 503.570.8828 | Fax 503.570.8869 [ beaconhomcsnw.com

e R S B it s e e
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H tel 503 223 7181
NAI Norris, Beggs momm
1 & Simpson wkral-ros com
Commercial Real Estate Senvices, Worldwide, 121 SW Morrisen St
Suite 200
Poriand OR 97204
December 4, 2006
VIA E-MAIL JRBUSCH@STOEL.COM
M. Jason Busch
Attorney at Law .
Stoel Rives, LLP
900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600 : '

Partland, OR. 97204
Dear Mr. Busch:

At the request of Roger Metcalf, of Rogers Construction/Tigard Sand & Gravel, T have asked the
residential land expert at NAY Norris, Begps & Simpson to review the letter stating the opinion of
Mr. Peter Kusyk, President of Beacon Homes Northwest, regarding valuation of property owned by
Tigard Sand & Gravel and Oregon Asphalting Paving, LLC, within the City of Tualatin, We are
very familiar with both the property and Beacon Homes as 2 highly qualified developer of residential
lots. We find their opirions as stated in their lerter to be well within current raarket conditions.

Mr. Mike Tharp has had in excess of 25 vears in the business selling residential zoned propertes to
residential lot sub-dividers and builders. Mr. Tharp is well qualified and well respected for his
expertise in residential property transactions and value.

Yours very tuly,

AT NORRIS, BEGGS & SIMPSON
i

ec Mr. Rogei Metcalf
Mz, Mike Thaip

Part of NAI Global, with ovér 300 offices worldwide, Bulid an the power of our natwbrk,™ wwwraiglobat.com
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TIGARD SAND & GRAVEL, LLC

Physical Location: 21455 SW 120® Ave.  Tualatin, OR
Mailing Address: P.O.Box 4810 Tualatin, OR 97062

Telephone (503) 254-5517
Facsimile (503) 255-6147

2006-2007 PROPERTY TAXES Assessed Taxable
Acecount # Description  Tax Lot # Market Value Value

546797 227AC 28127C 00300 17,030.00 17,036.00
546804 12.33A '28127C 00400 92,480.00 92,480.00
546868 40AC 28127C 00900 300,010.00  300,010.00
558596 58.68AC 28134B 00100 440,100.00  440,100.00
558603 12.59AC 25134B 00200 94,430.00 94,430.00
558667 15.53AC 28134B 060800 116,480.00 116,480.00
558729 8.38AC 28134C 00500 62,850.00 62,350.00
1492236 3.08AC 25134B 00100 01 23,100.00 23,100.00

TOTALS $1,146,480.00 $1,146,480.00

RIS
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PRGPERWBESGHW-}:@#-' T R e757 ]
,f SEFlS: 0 - o

ACRES 2.27

TIGARD. sma a:-GKAV E

_sn 38

‘3LE2 ;
3.1:9_: ;

3531

33 43

075
. L.66

- 550,56

AX {Befoxs Discount) $267.37

. Payby fi’han_’e.-ai— {885y 5]
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TIGARD SAND & GRAVEL CO, INC
1220 SE 190TH AVE
PORTLAND, Ok 97233

S L TLAST YEAR mzsm*ﬁ S|
MARKET v.«u.m- R -
MND .

ST&%’G’CEEFRE o
TOTAL RKV vm

92Y 43{:

| TREABLE. VALUES
ASEESSED VALUE -

30.40.
16.54
517.31
$564.25

253‘?2'
16.50
7.91

i72.12

28,22

$872.86

22,68
20549
23.26
254 67
4.99
30,98

339 '1_*5.7 -
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3% / /108 TQ 6/~9/07 §
’PRQPERTY azsmzpﬂes:} 1@5& = gSi2F R546868]
/ sTrus: 21455 SW. 120TH AVE, CODEAREA:
ACRES 40.00, SEE Al ACCOUNT ) “
. 203.01
119.46
3.454.54
$3,767.95
T 1,604.30
TIGARD, SAND & GRAVEL co TNC - 72.80
1220° SE 196TH AVE. - 3 52.83
PORTLAND, OR 97233 -
o - FIRE-W*FIRE 4& REBCUB 1,149.38
I VALUES: _LASTYEAR . THISYEAR | TV EIRE & xsswz OB 188.40
MEREET qus-: o &L ; $3,157.71
TLAND.. . 300,010,
. STRUCTURE 285,780 151.47
CFOTAL RNV VALUE 586,790 136,85
. IE5.31
mﬁ VALEGES :
ASSESSED VALUE 586,790 . 700.63
; - ! 33.331
73.32
§2,250.89
$9,176.55

Penﬁnnaiﬂmpec@*&uesﬁm
{OtherGlaestions .~ ..

i {See bask ai shmm&rpagmemmmm&
Pay Dus Pisvogrit Het Aopntng
FinBadt 22718706 BTE3D ¥8.904.258
f3 13/15408 122.35 : $5,995.35 |
1 S F - g5 " NGHE $3.856:85 . §
) PL‘E#SEP&&E?M‘MENW& Wastungtan Cmmtsr T.ax

' Mﬁ!@%ﬁr]’ﬂgmwm aE: -
: ﬁt:gﬁs:r%mmm fmmmlxgﬁan.ﬁmsfpr@eriymx

Fay by ?Iame BE (83&51&9374
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f
i 3 : o
' ROPERTY DESCRIPHG__-I R558595]
l SHUS: ¢ Lo : o

ACRES 58.58, CGHBE SPHT

-138.56
62.48
2.017.46
$2,200.50

989,48
42,51
39.85

6§71.24

— : 110,03

MANES: - - §i,Bed.1n

TIGARD SANB' L% GR&VH CO iNC
- 3220 SE 1907H Aﬂi .

T 4404109_ o
88.46.
79,92
50.10

&

280,100, ='4§§,1mﬂ 993.17 :
R - 19.45 ;
42,82 H

$1,314.52. i

95:359.13

© Bayby Puoncats 888): s,_:;_"s:

AR o
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v
-
Z % /

. 2 9

~

/p’éPEﬂw ﬂescmp'nen 1

SITUS: ©
ACRES 1259 .

- J;.

28.43
13.83
432.89

$472.15

o232.31
9.32
6.62

o laa02
2308
$395.58

TIGARD SAND & GRAYEL €O, ‘INe
1220 SE 190FH AVE
PORTLAND, OR §7233

131898
17.35 .
A% %G
213.10
B &
.5.43
'$282..‘05- .

BN s'rmm'mnn .-
. TOTAL MV m.mz

ASSES SED VM‘UE

" PROPERTY TAXES:

. | APPEAL DEADLINE
. Valueﬂmﬁqns

'_s:.-, 14 9_.. 88

T R Lo

las  dayispos - $3Br30.
PLEASE MAKEF;WMENTTO.%SMW-COQW Tax :

M::‘kae Olﬂine Paymmt& a!'
flﬂps*ﬁecomm

. ay'by Phone at: (338Y510:9274 -

yman! opilanﬂb the teﬂ’} f :
- 1,0 iS.?ﬁ

.9& Recamt
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RﬁFERTYBESCRiP‘?IGﬂ i

TIGARD SA’ND & ’GRA’ME. C{} “INC
1226 SE 190TH AVE..
PORZFS.AND oF 97233
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| (VALUES:

- MARKET V&WES 3

- LAND
STRﬂCTﬂRE
'I!BM R mu:a

L. EEXEBLE ?%&BES-

" ASSESSED ‘VALOE 16,489 -

Pay.
Fulf 11115/ Gﬁ
R ¥ AT o

~wesar]

31.38
1706
53396
5582 40

_ 261.88
11.28

- B.17F
177.66
29,12
$488.08-

23 41
21 15

L gk, 1
'262.86
5.18
11.33
£347.91

. §1,418.39
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7 1!06 TO 6[39!07 REAL PROPERTY TAX STATEMEHT

Pay Bue Disceunt Not Amount Due
THn Fuit XL/15/06 22.96 5742.37
w3 11/15/906 10,20 5500.02
143 11715706 WONE S255.11

PROPERTY TAX PAYMENT OPTIONS
{See back of Statementfor; paymmtmsﬂﬂcﬁans .3

F’LEAE?E MEP.&YMEHT P Wasfﬁl}gtmﬁﬂum& ‘fax

ASHINGTON COUNTY OREGON * 155 N FIRST AVE_ RIil 130 FILLSBORO, OREGON 97124
DPERTY uescmprrezﬂ [MAP: _ zsi34c.00%60 | [ACCOUNT NO: R358729]
CODE AREA: g88.43 . .
[~ 20082007 CERRENT JAX BY Dis FRIGT: ]
COLd-PORTLAND 16.53
ESD-NW REGIONAL 2.21
SCR- SERWGOD 288.21
EDUC.:ATIGR TAAESs $314.25
WASEINGTON COUNTY 143,32
TIGARD SAND & GRAVEL CO, INC
1220 SE 190TH AVE REG: EEETRG SERVICB 6.07
PORTMND, OR 97233 ) ) PDR’.['-—PE}RTLARD 4.41
i : - : 'FIRE-TV FIRE & RESCUE 95.86
: HFN.{JES: ‘ LAST YEAR: FHIS YEAR . '* r FIRE' R mm LOL. 15.71
MARKET VALUES: ] GENERAL GOVERMMENT TAXES: $263.26
LAND §2, 850 62; 850
STROCTURE - 0 © 8 poND-WASEINGTON COUNTY 12.43
TOTAL RMY VALUE 62,850 62,850  pohp.METRO SERVICE DIST 11.41
TAXABLE VALUES: BEED-FCT 12.55
ASSESSED VALUE 62,859 62,850  BOND-SD #88-SEERWGOD 141.83
_ BOND- TV ¥IRE & RESCUE 2.78
: BOND-TRT-MET 6.12
PROPERTY TAXES: $789.33 §765.33 POND BND MISC TAX: §187.72
. | ApPEAL DEADLINE January 2nd, 2007 3006-07. TAX (Before Discount) $765.33
Yalue Questions Call 503.845-8826
Tax Questions - Call 50%-846-3801
Personal Properly Questions Cail 5039488741
| Sther Questions Call 503-845-3749

[m—:i;mﬁsm‘mm i ‘WO DELINQUENT TAXES PUE

Make ‘Online Paynrents a2
hmpa..llemm.ca washmg!on.arﬁnss‘pr@engm

Pay by Phonest: (§88)510-9¥74

{8k Badkog Bipianaion: of taies farked vith an astersk (.
Delinguent Tax Totkl s Inctuded in paymant oplions b the lefl}

TOTAL (After Disconic):
&8 Payments ProcessedUpon Receipt

$742.37

L1 i A ] BB S P BT S L ]




ACRES 3.08; cons SPEE

: ¥ TIGARD,SAND & GRAVEL <o, mc
1290 SE. 1907TR AvE
mmna ‘OR 97233

,msm muﬁsa. T
L LAND- : _-2‘3;.,;.13!3' .
STRUCTURE T

TOTAL RMV m:ﬂE ) 23‘,'_3.':00“

| TAXEBELE mﬁEB‘i_ -
ASBES’&E@ 'VEIH}E f'.;._

Fs00 Quesﬁons )
Pemmai?rnpazty Qﬁasﬁons L
Diher Questions A ke

] {Seehack of Statemenﬂarrpament{ns 3 )
Sy D Ciscount — NetdnrountDue
Fuli T1/15706 8.38 - 5302.27
; TFI8S06 : : $2M 2'3

Pay by Pﬁose at‘ (883}5?0—"91?4

~22
3.3
105.90

- $115.50

51.94

2,23
. 1162

- 35izs

14,70
10,98

5.67

5.78
$12&. 15

‘t.-ﬁ'ia )

£.20
4.78
52.13
1.02

225

£312.65

N
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